Specifications are subject to change (10.05.2002) 1
Type Rated operational Rated operational Control voltage
voltage Ue current Ie Uc
RSE: 22: 127/220 VAC, 50/60 Hz 25: 25 AAC 53b C:
Integral, 40: 230/400 VAC, 50/60 Hz 24 to 110 VAC/DC
motor controller 48: 277/480 VAC, 50/60 Hz & 110 to 480 VAC
60: 346/600 VAC, 50/60 Hz
Integral Motor Controller
Rated operational voltage
Rated operational current
Control voltage
Ramp selector
Ramp version number
Ordering Key
Motor Controllers
AC Semiconductor Motor Controller
Type RSE..-CR1
• Soft starting and stopping of 3-phase
squirrel cage motors
• Ramp selector setting for
Pump or Compressor motors
• Initial Torque setting with kick-start option
• Rated operational current: 25 AAC 53 b
• Rated operational voltage: Up to 600 VAC, 50/60 Hz
• Potential-free control input
• LED- indications for power supply, ramping, bypassing
relays, phase sequence and overheating.
• Integral over-temperature protection
• Auxiliary relays for end of ramp, over-temperature
and phase sequence alarms
• Built-in transient over-voltage protection
Product Description
The RSE-CR1 is an AC semi-
conductor controller specifi-
cally designed to switch
pump and compressor
motors using start and stop
ramps matched to the appli-
cation.  Initial torque is user
adjustable with optional kick-
start to allow matching of the
start conditions with the
motor load.  The start ramp
can be adjusted to last up to
20 s. Two stop ramps can be
Type Selection
selected: pump or compres-
sor.  The pump setting pro-
duces an immediate drop in
load voltage down to the level
of the initial torque setting, fol-
lowed by a gradual ramp
down lasting up to 20 s.  The
compressor ramp down
option drops the voltage
immediately to zero, but this
drop can be delayed by main-
taining full load voltage for up
to 20 s.
RSE 40 25 - C R 1
Rated operational current Ie Motor Rating
5.5 kW/10 HP 11 kW/15 HP 15 kW/20 HP 18.5 kW/25 HP
25 AAC 53b RSE2225-CR1 RSE4025-CR1 RSE4825-CR1 RSE6025-CR1
Selection Guide
Control input specification
Control terminals A1 - A2 Control terminals A1 - A3
Control supply voltage Uc 24 - 110 VAC/DC ± 15% 110 - 480 VAC ± 15%
Control supply current approx. 12 mA approx. 5 mA
Rated frequency for AC 50-60 Hz ± 10% 50-60 Hz ± 10%
Rated insulation voltage 630 V rms 630 V rms
Overvoltage cat. III (IEC 60664) Overvoltage cat. III (IEC 60664)
Dielectric strength
Dielectric voltage 2 kVAC (rms) 2 kVAC (rms)
Rated impulse withstand volt. 4 kV (1.2/50 µs) 4 kV (1.2/50 µs)
2 Specifications are subject to change (10.05.2002)
RSE..-CR1
Accuracy
Ramp up 20 ±10% on max.
≤ 0.5 s on min.
Ramp down 20 ±10% on max.
≤ 0.5 s on min.
Initial torque 50% ±5% on max.
< 5% on min.